

14-2902

To Be Argued By:
JONATHAN N. FRANCIS

United States Court of Appeals

FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

Docket No. 14-2902

—
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Appellee,

-vs-

JESSE C. LITVAK,
Defendant-Appellant.

—
ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT
COURT FOR THE DISTRICT OF CONNECTICUT

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

DEIRDRE M. DALY
United States Attorney
District of Connecticut

JONATHAN N. FRANCIS
HEATHER CHERRY
SANDRA S. GLOVER (*of counsel*)
Assistant United States Attorneys

Table of Contents

Table of Authorities	vi
Statement of Jurisdiction	xiii
Statement of Issues Presented for Review	xiv
Preliminary Statement	1
Statement of the Case	3
I. The RMBS bond market	3
II. The Legacy Securities Public-Private Investment Program (“PPIP”)	7
III. The evidence at trial.....	10
A. Litvak’s motive	10
B. Discovery of Litvak’s scheme.....	11
C. The offense conduct.....	12
1. Litvak’s misrepresentations.....	13
2. Effect of misrepresentations	17
Summary of Argument	21
Argument.....	24

I. The evidence was sufficient for the jury to convict Litvak of securities fraud, TARP fraud, and making false statements	24
A. Standard of review	24
B. The evidence established that Litvak’s lies were material for purposes of securities fraud.....	26
1. Relevant facts	26
2. Governing law.....	27
3. Discussion	29
a. The evidence presented was sufficient to support a finding of materiality under Rule 10b-5.....	29
b. Litvak’s Rule 10b-5 materiality arguments are unavailing.....	31
C. The evidence established Litvak’s intent to commit securities fraud	37
1. Governing law	37
2. Discussion	38

D. The evidence established that Litvak’s lies were material for purposes of TARP fraud and § 1001	42
1. Governing law.....	42
2. Discussion	42
E. The evidence established Litvak’s lies occurred “in [a] matter within the jurisdiction” of Treasury, satisfying the jurisdictional element of § 1001.....	46
1. Governing law.....	46
2. Discussion	47
II. The district court properly instructed the jury on the elements of securities fraud, TARP fraud, and making false statements	48
A. Standard of review	48
B. The district court properly instructed the jury on intent to commit securities fraud	49
1. Relevant facts.....	49
2. Discussion.....	50
C. The district court properly instructed the jury on the materiality elements of § 1001 and § 1031.....	52

1. Relevant facts.....	52
2. Governing law	53
3. Discussion.....	53
D. The district court properly instructed the jury on the definition of a “scheme and artifice to obtain...money and property” under § 1031	55
1. Relevant facts.....	55
2. Governing law	55
3. Discussion.....	56
III. The district court acted well within its discretion in excluding irrelevant and prejudicial evidence, including baseless expert testimony	57
A. Standard of review and governing law.....	57
B. The district court’s exclusion of Litvak’s expert evidence was not manifestly erroneous	58
1. Relevant facts.....	58
2. Discussion.....	60

a. Litvak does not argue that the district court's exclusion of expert evidence under Rules 702 or 403 was manifestly erroneous.....	60
b. Willner's expert testimony was irrelevant	60
c. Menchel's expert testimony was irrelevant	62
d. Litvak's arguments do not establish the district court's manifest error ...	63
C. The district court's exclusion of the defendant's other evidence was not an abuse of discretion	64
1. Relevant facts.....	64
2. Discussion.....	65
Conclusion	67
Certification per Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(7)(C)	
Addendum	

Table of Authorities

Pursuant to “Blue Book” rule 10.7, the Government’s citation of cases does not include “certiorari denied” dispositions that are more than two years old.

Cases

<i>Amorgianos v. Nat’l R.R. Passenger Corp.</i> , 303 F.3d 256 (2d Cir. 2002).....	57
<i>Basic, Inc. v. Levinson</i> , 485 U.S. 224 (1988)	28
<i>Cantor Fitzgerald, Inc. v. Lutnick</i> , 313 F.3d 704 (2d Cir. 2002).....	60, 65
<i>Cheek v. United States</i> , 498 U.S. 192 (1991)	65
<i>Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharm., Inc.</i> , 509 U.S. 579 (1993)	58, 63
<i>Ernst & Ernst v. Hochfelder</i> , 425 U.S. 185	37, 40, 51
<i>Feinman v. Dean Witter Reynolds, Inc.</i> , 84 F.3d 539 (2d Cir. 1996).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ganino v. Citizens Utils. Co.</i> , 228 F.3d 154 (2d Cir. 2000).....	29
<i>Herman & MacLean v. Huddleston</i> , 459 U.S. 375 (1983)	35

<i>In re Merrill Lynch & Co., Inc. Research Reports Sec. Litig., 289 F. Supp. 2d 416 (S.D.N.Y. 2003)</i>	41
<i>Mills v. Polar Molecular Corp.</i> , 12 F.3d 1170 (2d Cir. 1993).....	40
<i>Neder v. United States</i> , 527 U.S. 1 (1999)	42
<i>Press v. Chemical Inv. Servs. Corp.</i> , 166 F.3d 529 (2d Cir. 1999).....	27
<i>SEC v. Holschuh</i> , 694 F.2d 130 (7th Cir. 1982)	40
<i>SEC v. Mayhew</i> , 121 F.3d 44 (2d Cir. 1997).....	28, 35
<i>SEC v. Zandford</i> , 535 U.S. 813 (2002)	29, 32
<i>TSC Indus., Inc. v. Northway, Inc.</i> , 426 U.S. 438 (1976)	27, 28, 29, 31, 35
<i>United States v. Abu-Jihaad</i> , 630 F.3d 102 (2d Cir. 2010).....	57
<i>United States v. Adekanbi</i> , 675 F.3d 178 (2d Cir. 2012).....	42, 53
<i>United States v. Agrawal</i> , 726 F.3d 235(2d Cir. 2013), <i>cert. denied</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1527 (2014)	56

<i>United States v. Almonte</i> , 956 F.2d 27 (2d Cir. 1992).....	57
<i>United States v. Ballistrea</i> , 101 F.3d 827 (2d Cir. 1996).....	53, 54
<i>United States v. Bastian</i> , 770 F.3d 212 (2d Cir. 2014).....	54
<i>United States v. Bilzerian</i> , 926 F.2d 1285 (2d Cir. 1991).....	27, 46, 47, 60
<i>United States v. Brandt</i> , 196 F.2d 653 (2d Cir. 1952).....	65-66
<i>United States v. Candella</i> , 487 F.2d 1223 (2d Cir. 1973).....	47, 48
<i>United States v. Carlo</i> , 507 F.3d 799 (2d Cir. 2007).....	55, 56
<i>United States v. Chiarella</i> , 588 F.2d 1358(2d Cir. 1978), <i>rev'd on other grounds</i> , 445 U.S. 222 (1980).....	40
<i>United States v. Chong Lam</i> , 677 F.3d 190 (4th Cir. 2012)	25
<i>United States v. Coppola</i> , 671 F.3d 220 (2d Cir. 2012).....	58, 63
<i>United States v. Davis</i> , 8 F.3d 923 (2d Cir. 1993).....	48

<i>United States v. Dinome</i> , 86 F.3d 277 (2d Cir. 1996).....	55
<i>United States v. Dixon</i> , 536 F.2d 1388 (2d Cir. 1976).....	40
<i>United States v. Ferguson</i> , 676 F.3d 260 (2d Cir. 2011).....	48, 49
<i>United States v. Gaudin</i> , 515 U.S. 506 (1995)	42, 53, 54
<i>United States v. Gonzalez</i> , 764 F.3d 159 (2d Cir. 2014), <i>cert. denied</i> , 135 S. Ct. 492 (2014).	57
<i>United States v. Huevo</i> , 546 F.3d 174 (2d Cir. 2008).....	25
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 30 F.3d 276 (2d Cir. 1994).....	49
<i>United States v. Kaiser</i> , 609 F.3d 556 (2d Cir. 2010).....	37, 40
<i>United States v. Lincecum</i> , 2000 WL 1015927 (2d Cir. July 20, 2000).....	40
<i>United States v. Litvak</i> , 30 F. Supp. 3d 143 (D. Conn. 2014).....	3
<i>United States v. MacPherson</i> , 424 F.3d 183 (2d Cir. 2005).....	25

<i>United States v. Marcus</i> , 560 U.S. 258 (2010)	25, 26
<i>United States v. Mi Sun Cho</i> , 713 F.3d 716 (2d Cir. 2013).....	24, 25
<i>United States v. Mitchell</i> , 328 F.3d 77 (2d Cir. 2003).....	54
<i>United States v. Newman</i> , 773 F.3d 438 (2d Cir. 2014).....	37, 40, 50
<i>United States v. Novak</i> , 443 F.3d 150 (2d Cir. 2006).....	41, 42
<i>United States v. O'Hagan</i> , 521 U.S. 642 (1997)	39
<i>United States v. Oluwanisola</i> , 605 F.3d 124 (2d Cir. 2010).....	61, 66
<i>United States v. Onumonu</i> , 967 F.2d 782 (2d Cir. 1992).....	58
<i>United States v. Regent Office Supply Co.</i> , 421 F.2d 1174 (2d Cir. 1970).....	41
<i>United States v. Rigas</i> , 490 F.3d 208 (2d Cir. 2007).....	42, 45-46
<i>United States v. Rivera</i> , 388 F.2d 545 (2d Cir. 1968).....	25

<i>United States v. Rodgers</i> , 466 U.S. 475 (1984)	46, 47
<i>United States v. Rossomando</i> , 144 F.3d 197 (2d Cir. 1998).....	51
<i>United States v. Starr</i> , 816 F.2d 94 (2d Cir. 1987).....	41
<i>United States v. Vilar</i> , 729 F.3d 62 (2d Cir. 2013), <i>cert. denied</i> , 134 S.Ct. 2684 (2014)	40, 56, 57
<i>United States v. Whitman</i> , 904 F. Supp. 2d 363 (S.D.N.Y. 2012), <i>aff'd</i> , 555 F. App'x 98 (2d Cir. 2014), <i>cert. denied</i> , 135 S. Ct. 352 (Nov. 10, 2014).....	41
<i>United States v. Weintraub</i> , 273 F.3d 139 (2d Cir. 2001).....	49, 54
<i>United States v. Wilkerson</i> , 361 F.3d 717 (2d Cir. 2004).....	48
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 506 F.3d 151 (2d Cir. 2007).....	58

Statutes

12 U.S.C. § 5201	7
12 U.S.C. § 5202.....	7
12 U.S.C. § 5211.....	7, 8, 10, 43

12 U.S.C. § 5214.....	43, 45
2 U.S.C. § 5231.....	10
12 U.S.C. § 5231a.....	7, 10, 43
18 U.S.C. § 1001.....	46
18 U.S.C. § 3231.....	xiii
28 U.S.C. § 1291.....	xiii

Rules

Fed. R. App. P. 4	xiii
Fed. R. Crim. P. 30.....	49
Fed. R. Crim. P. 52.....	49
Fed. R. Evid. 401.....	58
Fed. R. Evid. 403.....	58
Fed. R. Evid. 702.....	60
